Notice of Confirmation and Coming into Operation of Public Path Order and Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order Highways Act 1980 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981

The Shropshire Council (Footpath 13 (part) and Footpath 16 (part), Parish of Cockshutt) Public Path Diversion Order 2019

On 2nd July 2020, The Shropshire Council (the "Council") confirmed the above named order made under section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 and section 53A(2) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. The effect of the order as confirmed is to divert 60 metres of FP 13 along the access track to Kenwick Lodge Farm from SJ 4228 2864 to SJ 4230 2869 and 325 metres of FP 16 from SJ 4227 2870 through the garden and across fields to SJ 42532858 at its junction with FP 15; onto a line to be created of 262 metres just north of the current line partly following the access track (part of FP13) and then north of a field boundary (part of FP16) between SJ 4227 2870 and SJ 4254 2859 where it joins FP 15.

A copy of the order as confirmed and the order map have been placed and may be seen free of charge at The Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury during normal office hours or via the Council's website at https://shropshire.gov.uk/outdoor-partnerships/countryside-accessand-public-rights-of-way/current-public-path-orders/. Copies of the order and map may be bought from the Council at the above address at the price of £6.50.

Shropshire Council certify that the order becomes operative on 18th March 2020; but if a person aggrieved by the order wants to question its validity, or that of any provision contained in it, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act 1980, as amended, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act, as amended, or any regulation made under the Act has not been complied with in relation to the order, he or she may, under paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 to the Act as applied by paragraph 5 of Schedule 6 to the Act, within 6 weeks from 2nd July 2020 make an application to the High Court. Dated 2nd July 2020

Steve Brown

Interim Head of Infrastructure & Communities

The Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury

If you require any further information, please contact Helen Foxall on 01743 257896